WHEREAS, since 1953, United Way of Denton County has empowered donors, volunteers, businesses, governments, nonprofits, and community groups to invest in neighbors for a better Denton County community; and

WHEREAS, United Way of Denton County lives "UNITED 4 Denton County" to help children and families succeed, to guide and serve Veterans and their families, to advocate for overall mental health, and to make homelessness rare, brief and nonrecurring; and

WHEREAS, United Way of Denton County works with a network of nonprofits across Denton County to improve the quality of life for the most vulnerable among us; and

WHEREAS, United Way of Denton County seeks to increase efficiencies and eliminate redundancies to better meet people's needs through collaborative programs to solve complex socioeconomic problems; and

WHEREAS, United Way of Denton County continues to improve and transform lives across Denton County; and

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Kevin W. Falconer, Mayor of the City of Carrollton, Texas declare **September 2019 LIVE UNITED Month** and recognize United Way of Denton County as they celebrate 65 years of service. We are grateful for the many ways you continue to contribute to the Denton County area and the Carrollton Community.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Carrollton, Texas to be affixed this 17th day of September, 2019.

Kevin W. Falconer, Mayor